



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**April 20, 2023**

**NO. S-1-SC-39742**

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. RAUL  
TORREZ, New Mexico Attorney General,**

**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
FOR LEA COUNTY, BOARD OF COUNTY  
COMMISSIONERS FOR ROOSEVELT  
COUNTY, CITY OF CLOVIS, and CITY OF  
HOBBS,**

**Respondents.**

**BRIEF OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
FOR LEA COUNTY PURSUANT TO THIS COURT'S ORDER  
OF MARCH 31, 2023**

RAY | PEÑA | McCHRISTIAN, P.C.

By: /s/ Jeffrey Thomas Lucky

Jeffrey Thomas Lucky  
Brian P. Brack  
6501 Americas Pkwy NE, Ste. 820  
Albuquerque, NM 87110  
Tel: 505-855-6000  
[jlucky@raylaw.com](mailto:jlucky@raylaw.com)  
[bbrack@raylaw.com](mailto:bbrack@raylaw.com)

John W. Caldwell  
Lea County Attorney  
P.O. Box 2467  
Hobbs, NM 88241  
(575) 520-1661  
[jcaldwell@leacounty.net](mailto:jcaldwell@leacounty.net)  
*Attorneys for Lea County*

**Contents**

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**A. Preliminary Objections & Reservations** ..... 1

**B. Question Presented and Short Answers** ..... 2

**DISCUSSION** ..... 3

**C. Procedural Background** ..... 3

**Chronology of Key Events**..... 3

**D. There is no legal consensus on two key issues central to the instant case**  
        ..... 6

**E. Dispositive rulings on FDA regulations and the Comstock Act (post-Dobbs) are essential to final determination of the effect of HB 7 based on the open question of federal preemption, pursuant to the Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution, art. VI**..... 8

**F. The flawed procedural posture of this matter dictates that it be dismissed and the current Stay dissolved as there is no adequate legal basis for the underlying mandamus action. Also, the lack of authoritative federal court rulings mean that it is not yet ripe to be adjudicated here** ..... 9

**CONCLUSION**..... 11

## Table of Authorities

### New Mexico Cases

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>In the Matter of Adjustments to Franchise Fees Required By the Electric Utility Industry Restructuring Act of 1999 v. New Mexico Public Regulation Commission</i> , 2000-NMSC-035, 129 N.M. 787, 14 P.3d 525 ..... | 2  |
| <i>Lovato v City of Albuquerque</i> , 106 N.M. 287, 742 P.2d 499 (1987) .....   | 2  |
| <i>New Energy Econ., Inc. v Shoobridge</i> , 2010-NMSC-049, 149 N.M. 42, 243 P.3d 746 .....   | 11 |
| <i>Yount v. Millington</i> , 1993-NMCA-143, 117 N.M. 95, 869 P.2d 283 .....   | 11 |

### Statutes

|                        |    |
|------------------------|----|
| NMSA 1978, 44-6-1..... | 11 |
|------------------------|----|

### Rules

|                         |    |
|-------------------------|----|
| Rule 12-318 NMRA.....   | 1  |
| Rule 12-504 C (2) ..... | 11 |

### Other Cases

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine v. Food &amp; Drug Administration, et al.</i> , ___ F.Supp. ___, 2023 WL 2825871 (N.D. Texas, April 7, 2023).....  | 5, 6, 8, 9 |
| <i>Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine v. Food &amp; Drug Administration, et al.</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2023 WL 2913725, (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir., April 12, 2023) .....   | 5          |
| <i>Danco Laboratories, LLC v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine Administration, et al.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2023 WL 2942264 (April 14, 2023).....  | 5          |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....   | 4          |
| <i>In the Matter of Adjustments to Franchise Fees Required By the Electric Utility Industry Restructuring Act of 1999 v. New Mexico Public Regulation Commission</i> , 2000-NMSC-035, 129 N.M. 787, 14 P.3d 525 ..... | 10         |
| <i>In the Matter of Adjustments to Franchise Fees Required</i> , 2000-NMSC-035, 129 N.M. 787, 14 P.3d 525 .....   | 11         |
| <i>Oneok, Inc. v. Lear Jet, Inc.</i> ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 1591, 19 L.Ed. 511 (2015) .....  | 9          |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 291 (1977).....  | 9          |
| <i>State of Washington, et al. v. United States Food and Drug Administration, et al.</i> , ___ F. Supp. ___, 2023 WL 2941567 Case no. 1:23:-cv-03026-TOR (E.D. Washington, April 13, 2023).....                       | 5          |

### US Code

|   |   |
|---|---|
| 28 U.S.C. Sections 1461 & 1462 (the “Comstock Act “)..... | 4 |
